
OPiNIONS OF THE ATTOR~EY GE~ERAL 

Mr. W. M. Black, 
County Attorney, 

Shelby, l\1ontana. 

Dear Sir: 

April 3, 1917. 
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I am in receipt of your letter of ::\Iarch 30th and have today wired 
you as follows: 

"Applicant may continue to operate until final determina­
tion of appeal, unless for good cause shown and upon complaint 
of County Attorney or Sheriff Commissioners order place· 
closed. Commissioners should not order re-issuance of llcense 
pending appeal." 

You will note that by Section 5 of Chapter 87, laws of the Four­
teenth Legislative Assembly, it is provided that the applicant for re­
newal shall be permitted to continue in business pending a final de­
termination of his application, unless for good cause shown, and upon 
complaint of the County Attorney or Sheriff, the County Commissioners 
order the place closed. 

There is provided an appeal to the District Court on the part of 
the applicant or protestants and that "in case the Board of County 
Commissioners decide that such license may be re-issued by the County 
Treasurer, he shall re-issue the same, and it shall be in force and 
effect until the decision of the Board of County Commissioners is re­
versed." 

It is nowwhere provided that where the Board has refused to 
order the license to be issued and an appeal taken to the District 
Court that a license shall issue pending said appeal, in fact the pur­
pose of the appeal is to compel the re-issuance of the license, and 
were the Commissioners to order said license to be re-issued there 
would be nothing for the applicant to appeal from. 

I am therefore of the opinion that the applicant may continue in 
business, unless for good cause shown as provided in Section 5, the 
Commissioners order said place closed, and that the Board of County 
Commissioners is without authority to issue license pending said appeal. 

Respectfully, 

S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

School Districts-School House, Construction of. 
If there is sufficient money in the general fund of a 

school district of the third class to provide for nine months 
school, the surplus may be used to build a school house pro­
vided the electors so direct. 

cu1046
Text Box



76 OPI:,\IO:'\S OF THE ATTORXEY GEXERAL 

April 6, 1917. 
Mr. W. :'II. Black, 

County Attorney, 
Shelby, :'IIontana. 

Dear Sir: 
I have your letter of March 28th, from which it appears that a 

special election has recently been held in a district of the third class, 
at which election it was voted to empower the Board of Trustees to 
construct a school house in a section of the district where there are 
over ten pupils of school age, but who live too far from the present 
school. It further appears that the district has plenty of money to 
meet all running expenses and also to cover tlie cost of constructing 
a school building and furnishing the same. You have submitted to me 
the qliestion of whether or not the Board of Trustees has authority to 
use money in the general fund for the erection of this school building, 
or whether the Board will be compelled to resort' to a bond issue. 

By Section 2002 of the School Law a special school tax not to 
exceed ten mills may be levied on the taxable property in the district 
to raise a special fund to maintain the schools of the district and to 
furnish additional school facilities therefor. By Section 2004 any 
surplus in the general school fund to the credit of the district, after 
providing for the expenses of not less than nine months school, on a 
vote of the qualified electors of the district, may be used for the pur­
pose of retiring bonds and improving buildings and grounds. 

Subdivision 8 of Section 508, as amended by Senate Bill No. 64, of 
the 1917 Session Laws, approved February 22nd, 1917, in connection 
with the power of a school board is as follows: 

"To build or remove school houses, and to purchase or 
sell school sites, Provided, that in district of the third class 
they shall not build or remove school houses, nor purchase, sell 
or locate school sites unless directed so to do by a majority of 
the electors of the district voting at an election held in the 
district for that purpose, and such election shall be conducted 
and votes canvassed in the same manner as at the annual 
election of school officers, and notice thereof shall be given by 
the clerk by posting three notices in three public places in 

. the district at least ten days prior to such election, which 
notices shall specify the time, place and purpose of such elec­
tion." 
In view of the foregoing it would appear to me that if there is 

sufficient money in the general fund of the school district to provide 
for nine months school, the surplus may be used for the purpose of 
building a school house, provided a majority of the electors of the 
.district, voting at an election held for that purpose, so direct. 

Our Supreme Court in Tinkle v. Griffin, 26 Mont. at 431-2, in 
construing Section 5, Article XIII of the Constitution, used the fol­
lowing language: 

"The expression 'majority of the electors thereof voting 
at an election', etc., clearly means a majority of those who 
vote, and not a majority of all the electors of the county, or 
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of those who vote upon any other issue at the same or some 
other time. " " e 

"It is ·the theory of our government that those electors 
control public affairs who take a sufficient interest therein to 
give expression to their views. Those who refrain from such 
expression are deemed to yield acquiescence." 
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This case was cited and followed in :Morse v. Granite County, 44 
Mont. at 95. This Section of the law as now amended requIres only a 
majority of those who vote and not a majority of all electors residing 
in the district. 

By Section 509 of the School Law, the contract for the construction 
of a school building if the amount involved is over $250.00, must be let 
after first advertising calling for bids. 

Respectfully, 
S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

Banks and Banking-Trust Department. 

A commercial bank now doing business with a paid in 
capital of one hundred thousand dollars may establish a trust 
department in their present business without reincorporating 
if this power is conferred upon them by their original articles 
of incorporation. 

Hon. H. S. Magraw, 
Superintendent of Banks, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

April 6, 1917. 

I am in receipt of your letter of March 20th, submitting the fol­
lowing question: 

"Will you please advise me if a commercial bank now 
doing business with a capital paid in of one hundred thousand 
dollars, is able to establish a trust department in their present 
business, without reincorporation?" 
A "com~ercial bank" is defined in Section 4 of Chapter 89, Session 

Laws of 1915, while a "trust company" is defined in Section 6 thereof. 
From these definitions it will be seen that a "trust company" is vested 
with all of the powers of a "commercial bank" and also with many ad­
ditional powers. In other words a "trust company" may do all things 
a "commercial bank" is empowered to do as well as many other things. 
So, it would seem, that a "trust company" may do everything which 
it is empowered to do by Section 6, while a "commercial bank" is re­
stricted to doing those things which it is empowered to do by Section 4. 

Whether a "commercial bank" having a paid in capital of $100,000 
may establish a trust department without reincorporation depends en­
tirely upon the purposes for which it was organized, as set forth in its 
articles of incorporation. If the purposes for which it was organized, 
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